

2d Civil No. B167180

COURT OF APPEAL  
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

ASSA WEINBERG, M.D.,

Petitioner and Appellant,

vs.

CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent.

---

Appeal from a Judgment of the Los Angeles Superior Court  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BS080287  
Honorable Dzintra Janavs

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

BINGHAM McCUTCHEN LLP  
Susan L. Hoffman (SBN 90496)  
Elizabeth Van Horn (SBN 212592)  
Hwannie Lee (SBN 222342)  
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 4400  
Los Angeles, California 90071-3106  
(213) 680-6400

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN &  
RICHLAND LLP  
Robin Meadow (SBN 51126)  
Michael D. Fitts (SBN 145114)  
5700 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 375  
Los Angeles, California 90036  
(310) 859-7811

Attorneys for Respondent  
CEDARS-SINAI MEDICAL CENTER

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A.    The Parties.	4
B.    Dr. Weinberg’s Summary Suspension.	4
C.    Dr. Weinberg Receives A Medical Staff Evidentiary Hearing.	5
D.    The Hearing Committee Members Generally Concur On The Substandard Quality Of Dr. Weinberg’s Care, But Divide On Whether To Terminate His Privileges.	5
1.    The majority view: serious problems, but hope that Dr. Weinberg can be rehabilitated.	5
2.    The minority view: serious problems, and equally serious doubts about rehabilitation.	8
E.    The Medical Executive Committee’s Review And Recommendation.	11
F.    The Board Remands The Matter To The MEC For Reconsideration; The MEC Reaffirms Its Conditional Reinstatement Recommendation By A Divided Vote.	12
G.    The Board Revokes Dr. Weinberg’s Staff Privileges.	13
H.    Trial Court Proceedings.	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
ARGUMENT	18
I. THE BOARD ACTED WITHIN ITS STATUTORY AUTHORITY IN REVOKING DR. WEINBERG’S STAFF PRIVILEGES.	18
A. A Hospital’s Governing Body Has Ultimate Decision-Making Authority In Peer Review Matters.	19
1. Section 809.05(a)’s express language compels the conclusion that the governing body retains ultimate decision-making authority in peer review matters.	19
2. The statutory context also illustrates that the Legislature intended governing bodies to retain ultimate decision-making authority.	21
3. Public policy supports a construction that aligns decision-making authority with ultimate responsibility for the consequences of the decision.	24
4. Section 809.05(a)’s “great weight” language cannot require more than that the governing body give careful and serious consideration to the peer review body’s recommendations.	25
B. The Board Gave Great Weight To The Peer Review Majority Recommendations, Adequately Explained Why It Sided With The Peer Review Minorities, And Revoked Dr. Weinberg’s Staff Privileges On The Basis Of Substantial Evidence.	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
1. Substantial evidence and adequate findings supported the Board’s revocation decision. In any event, Dr. Weinberg never properly challenged the sufficiency of the evidence.	26
2. The Board rationally rejected the peer review majority’s reinstatement recommendation and was wholly justified in revoking Dr. Weinberg’s privileges.	28
3. The Board demonstrated that it gave great weight to peer review body recommendations.	29
a. The Board gave serious consideration to the majority’s recommendation.	29
b. The deep divisions among Dr. Weinberg’s peers independently justified the Board’s rejection of the majority recommendation.	30
4. The “three flaws” Dr. Weinberg identifies are non-existent.	32
II. THE BOARD WAS NOT SUBJECT TO ANY DISQUALIFYING CONFLICT OF INTEREST.	33
A. The Board Had No Impermissible Conflict.	34
B. Even If A Conflict Existed, Administrative Necessity Would Permit The Board To Decide Medical Staff Matters.	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
III. THE BOARD HAD THE STATUTORY POWER TO TERMINATE DR. WEINBERG'S STAFF PRIVILEGES.	38
IV. THE BOARD RECEIVED NO IMPROPER EX PARTE COMMUNICATIONS.	39
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATION	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Alford v. Department of Motor Vehicles (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 560	17
Applebaum v. Board of Directors (1980) 104 Cal.App.3d 648	35, 36
Barber v. State Personnel Bd. (1976) 18 Cal.3d 395	17
Carrancho v. California Air Resources Bd. (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 1255	17
Clark v. City of Hermosa Beach (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1152	18
Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation v. Bonneville Power Admin. (9th Cir. 2003) 342 F.3d 924	17
Conservatorship of Valerie N. (1985) 40 Cal.3d 143	6
Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Com. (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	25
Elam v. College Park Hospital (1982) 132 Cal.App.3d 332	25, 34
Foster v. Civil Service Com. (1983) 142 Cal.App.3d 444	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Gill v. Mercy Hospital (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 889	36
Gonsalves v. City of Dairy Valley (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 400	36
Haas v. County of San Bernardino (2002) 27 Cal.4th 1017	35
Hay v. Scripps Memorial Hospital (1986) 183 Cal.App.3d 753	23
Hongsathavij v. Queen of Angels etc. Medical Center (1998) 62 Cal.App.4th 1123	3, 15, 24, 25, 34-37
In re Leardo (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1	31
In re Nadrich (1988) 44 Cal.3d 271	20, 26, 30
In re Scott (1991) 52 Cal.3d 968	31
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers v. Aubry (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 861	26
Kumar v. National Medical Enterprises, Inc. (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 1050	21
Kuntz v. Kern County Employees' Retirement Assn. (1976) 64 Cal.App.3d 414	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644	21
Landau v. Superior Court (1998) 81 Cal.App.4th 191	17, 30
Los Angeles County Dept. Of Children & Family Services v. Superior Court (2003) 112 Cal.App.4th 509	19
Manriquez v. Gourley (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 1227	6
Medical Board of California v. Superior Court (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 163	21
Mennig v. City Council (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 341	35, 36
Oskooi v. Fountain Valley Regional Hospital (1996) 42 Cal.App.4th 233	16
O’Byrne v. Santa Monica-UCLA Medical Center (2001) 94 Cal.App.4th 797	34
R & P Capital Resources, Inc. v. California State Lottery (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1033	16
Rhee v. El Camino Hospital Dist. (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 477	23, 29
Samaan v. Trustees of Cal. State University & Colleges (1983) 150 Cal.App.3d 646	40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Cases:</u></b>	
Ward v. Village of Monroeville (1972) 409 U.S. 57, 93 S.Ct. 80, 34 L.Ed.2d 267	35
Westlake Community Hosp. v. Superior Court (1976) 17 Cal.3d 465	33
 <b><u>Statutes and Regulations:</u></b>	
42 C.F.R. § 482.12	22
5 U.S.C. § 706	17
Business & Professions Code, § 805(a)	4
Business & Professions Code, § 809	23, 32
Business & Professions Code, § 809.05(a)	2, 16, 17, 19, 21, 23, 25, 38
Business & Professions Code, § 809.05(c)	38
Business & Professions Code, § 809.05(d)	2, 28, 30, 32, 34
Business & Professions Code, § 809.1	38
Business & Professions Code, § 809.4	23, 24, 38
Business & Professions Code, § 809.5	4, 16
Business & Professions Code, § 809.8	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b><u>Statutes and Regulations:</u></b>	
Code of Civil Procedure, § 1094.5	15, 16, 18
California Code of Regulations, title 22, § 70035	22, 30
California Code of Regulations, title 22, § 70701	22
California Code of Regulations, title 22, § 70703	22, 39
Health & Safety Code, § 1250	22, 39
 <b><u>Other Authorities:</u></b>	
Physician's Desk Reference (Thomson PDR 57th ed. 2003)	6
<a href="http://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/druginfo/uspdi/202027.html#SXX14">http://www.nlm.nih.gov/medlineplus/druginfo/uspdi/202027.html#SXX14</a>	6
